
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Governance Committee  
15 November 2019 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory 
group 

  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or Email: dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies (if any)  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 October 2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 Changes to the Constitution (Pages 7 - 70) 
 [To recommend to Council changes to the Constitution] 

 

6 Introduction of Paperless Committee Meetings (Pages 71 - 76) 
 [To approve to undertake a pilot of ‘paperless’ meetings]  

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Governance Committee 
Minutes - 18 October 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance Committee 
 

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE (Chair) 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 

Employees  

Dereck Francis 
Alice Peacock 

Democratic Services Officer 
Electoral Services Officer  

Martyn Sargeant Head of Governance 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies (if any) 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ian Brookfield, Craig 
Collingswood and Wendy Thompson. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2019 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting that were 
not otherwise included on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

5 Boundary Review 
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE presented the report on proposals to ensure that 
the Committee was aware of and able to review the proposed governance and 
management arrangements for the Council’s submission to the boundary review. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

The Chair asked for the Committee’s views on the plan to appoint a project manager 
to oversee the Council’s work on the boundary review. She felt that the work could 
be undertaken by existing employees within the Head of Strategy’s team. She also 
queried the proposed cost and funding for the post. In response, some members said 
that the time limited post would be crucial, as the outcomes from the boundary 
review would have a major impact on the running of the Council. 
 
A suggestion was made that political oversight of the Council’s response to the 
boundary review should involve Scrutiny Board. Other members noted that the 
response to previous boundary reviews had not gone through Scrutiny Board and 
that there would be political oversight of responses through the Committee and at 
Full Council. 
 
Responding to points made, Martyn Sargeant, Head of Governance explained why 
the project management support was necessary and the funding arrangements for 
the post.  Regarding the Council’s response to the review and outcomes, the 
Governance Committee would assume primary responsibility for overseeing the work 
of employees to prepare each of the three submissions in response to the review. 
There would also be the opportunity for political groups to put in individual 
submissions. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposed governance arrangements for management of the 
Council’s input to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s 
boundary review in Wolverhampton be endorsed. 
 

2. That it be noted that funding had been identified to provide project 
management support for the Council’s work on the boundary review. 

 
6 Review of Polling Places and Districts 

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE presented the report on the outcomes from the 
statutory quinquennial review of polling places and districts. 
 
Responding to questions, Martyn Sargeant, Head of Governance confirmed that 
ward councillors had been contacted requesting their views on the proposals. He 
also explained the priorities for the review and the process followed in formulating the 
proposals as contained in the report. The Head of Governance also undertook to 
include in future reports on reviews of polling places and districts, a summary of 
feedback received from Councillors during the consultations.  
 
Councillor Stephen Simkins registered his objection to the proposals for changes to 
the polling districts and places in Bilston East and the proposal to change the polling 
station for district HNA to Rainbow Street Community Centre, which was outside the 
City of Wolverhampton. He felt that the proposals would disenfranchise the 
electorate within Bilston East ward. 
 
Other members of the Committee expressed their support for the proposals in so far 
as they related to the ward they represent. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

The Head of Governance also reported that following publication of the report, ward 
councillors for East Park had contacted him to register their objection to the 
proposals to merge district KLA with KHB and to move the polling station location so 
that it was more central to these districts, at Mount Shiloh Apostle Church, Hickman 
Avenue.  The ward councillors supported the proposed merger of the two districts but 
objected to the proposed location for the polling station. They preferred retaining the 
polling station at East Park Library and Neighbourhood Centre, Hurstbourne 
Crescent.  For some of the electorate in district KLA, the East Park Library location 
would be over the recommended guidance of approximately one mile maximum 
distance residents should travel to a station. For that reason, the Head of 
Governance reported that he could not support the suggestion put forward by the 
ward councillors. In light of their feedback he recommended to the Committee that no 
change be made to polling districts KLA and KHB and their respective polling places.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That Council be recommended to approve the designation of polling places 
and districts for 2020-2025 with the following amendment: 
 

‘That no change be made to the existing polling districts KHB and KLA in 
East Park and their respective polling places of East Park Library and 
Neighbourhood Centre, Hurstbourne Crescent and All Saints Community 
Centre, All Saints Road.’ 

 

2. That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Returning Officer, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Opposition, to designate such alternative polling stations or arrangements as 
may be required for operational reasons. 
 

3. That future reports on the outcomes from the statutory review of polling places 
and districts include a summary of feedback received from Councillors. 
 

4. That it be noted that this review is separate to the work being carried out by 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, although these 
arrangements will have to be reviewed in the context of any changes the 
Commission may require in 2021. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Governance Committee  
15 November 2019 

  
Report title Changes to the Constitution 
 

 

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield  
Leader of the Council    

Wards affected All Wards  

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive  

Originating service Democratic Services 

Accountable employee Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 

Tel Tel: 01902 550320 

Email jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Council   11 December 2019 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Governance Committee recommends that Council: 
 

1. Approves the amendments to the Constitution.   
2. Authorises the Monitoring Officer to implement the changes.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 This report outlines the changes made to the constitution for approval by the Council. It is 

recommended that the Council agrees to the amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
to ensure continuing lawfulness and effectiveness.  

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1  The Special Advisory Group received a report on the 19 October 2018 recommending 

that the Constitution be refreshed to remove repetition, update terminology and, where 
possible, simplify the wording to m
[...]
rocedure 

rules be amended to revise the 

payment approval – 

computerised payment 

system(s) by removing the 

To reflect the changes in 
responsibilities inline with the 
new management structure.  

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Section  Proposed  Rationale  

Strategic Director sign off and 

allowing a Director to sign off a 

payment of £150,001 and 

above.  

Part 4 – Contract 

Procedure Rules  

That the contract procedure 

rules be amended to revise the 

Official Journal of the 

European Union threshold for 

services and supplies from 

£164,176 to £181,302.    

 

That the threshold for 

disposals by freehold sale or 

long lease be increased from 

£50,000 to £250,000.  

 

To ensure the financial 

thresholds are correct.  

 

 

 

 

 

To ensure the value is in line 

with the key decision 

threshold. This would 

streamline our disposals 

process, enabling the council 

to get surplus land/property 

under the £250,000 threshold 

to market promptly. 

Part 5 – Code of 

Conduct Councillors  

That the code of conduct for 

councillors be amended  to 

state: 

 

That enhanced DBS checks be 

extended to the following 

posts: 

 

 Leader of the Council  

 Deputy Leader of the 

Council  

 Cabinet Member for Adult 

Services  

 Cabinet Member for Public 

Health  

 Chair of the Children, 

Young People and Families 

Scrutiny Panel  

 Mayor  

 Mayoress  

To ensure that councillors 

who may have exposure or 

involvement with children, 

young people and vulnerable 

adults have had the 

appropriate checks 

undertaken.  

Part 6 – Councillor 

Allowance Scheme  

That the councillor allowance 

scheme be updated to state 

that if a councillor is entitled to 

more than one allowance 

he/she is still entitled to the 

mayoral clothing allowance if 

applicable.   

To provide clarity on the 

mayoral clothing allowance 

element should a councillor 

qualify for more than special 

responsibility allowance.  

 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Section  Proposed  Rationale  

Part 6 – Councillor 

Allowance Scheme  

That the councillor allowance 

scheme be amended to 

include the parental leave 

policy.  

 

To reflect the parental leave 

policy agreed by Council on 

17 July 2019.  

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 The proposed amendments to the Constitution include changes to the finance and 

contract procedure rules, but these are around payment approval sign offs and increases 

in the Official Journal of the European Union supplies and services threshold and the 

threshold for disposals by freehold sale or long lease.  There are no costs associated 

with these changes. The financial implications associated with the councillor parental 

leave policy were detailed in a report to Governance Committee on 5 July 2019. It is 

anticipated that any additional costs arising from the covering of roles during parental 

leave absence will be funded from the existing £972,000 budget set aside for all 

Councillor allowances within Democratic Services.  

[GE/31102019/S]  

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 
5.1 The Council is required by Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 to prepare and 

publish a Constitution which contains its standing orders relating to decision-making, 
finance and contracts. The Council is also required to keep its Constitution updated. The 
Director of Governance is authorised under the constitution to make amendments which 

more accurately reflect legislative and organisational changes.  

[TC/30102019/P] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 
6.1 The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

a.  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by the Equality Act; 

 
b.  advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons
[...]
stion be now put; 
 
e. to adjourn a debate; 
 
f. to adjourn a meeting; 
 
g. that the meeting continue beyond 3½ hours in duration; 
 
h. to exclude the public and press in accordance with the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules; and 
 
i. to not hear further a Councillor named under Rule 18.3 or to exclude 

him/her from the meeting under Rule 18.4. 
 
12.12 Closure motions 
 

 a. A Councillor may move, without comment, the following motions at the 
end of a speech of another Councillor: 

 
   (i)  to proceed to the next business; 
 
   (ii)  that the question be now put; 
 
   (iii) to adjourn a debate; or 
 
   (iv) to adjourn a meeting. 
 

 b. If a motion to proceed to next business is seconded and the person 
presiding thinks the item has been sufficiently discussed, he or she will 
give the mover of the original motion a right of reply and then put the 

Page 40



Full Council Meetings Procedure Rules 

  

procedural motion to the vote.  If the procedural motion is carried the 
original motion shall lapse. 

 
 c. If a motion that the question be now put is seconded and the person 

presiding thinks the item has been sufficiently discussed, he/she will put 
the procedural motion to the vote.  If it is passed, he/she will give the 
mover of the original motion a right of reply before putting his/her motion 
to the vote. 

 
 d. If a motion to adjourn the debate or to adjourn the meeting is seconded 

and the person presiding thinks the item has not been sufficiently 
discussed and cannot reasonably be so discussed on that occasion, 
he/she will put the procedural motion to the vote without giving the 
mover of the original motion the right of reply.  The original motion or 
remaining business shall then stand over as uncompleted business until 
the next meeting of the Council.  

 
12.13 Point of order 
 
 A Councillor may raise a point of order at any time.  The person presiding 

will hear him/her immediately.  A point of order may only relate to a
[...]
 the vote is taken, 

his/her vote will be so recorded in the minutes to show whether he/she 
voted for or against the motion or abstained from voting. 

 
14.5 Voting on appointments 
 

 If there are two or more Councillors nominated for any position to be filled 
and there is not a clear majority of votes in favour of one person, then the 
name of the person with the least number of votes will be taken off the list 
and a new vote taken.  The process will continue until there is a majority of 
votes for one person. 

 
14.6 Voting on the Council’s budget 
 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a record will be made in the minutes of 
the meeting of the names of the persons who cast a vote for or against the 

*Mover of the amendment has no right to reply 

Page 43



Full Council Meetings Procedure Rules 

  

decision or who abstained from voting, where that vote is in relation to the 
setting of the Council’s budget or revised budget. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
15.1 Signing the minutes 
 

 The person presiding will sign the minutes of the proceedings at the next 
suitable meeting.  The person presiding will move that the minutes of the 
previous meeting be signed as a correct record.  The only part of the 
minutes that can be discussed is their accuracy. 

 
15.2 No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at extraordinary 

meeting 
 

 Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the purpose of 
signing the minutes is a meeting called under paragraph 3 of schedule 12 
to the 1972 Act (an Extraordinary Meeting), then the next following 
meeting (being a meeting called otherwise than under that paragraph) will 
be treated as a suitable meeting for the purposes of signing the minutes. 

 

15.3 Form of minutes 
 

 Minutes will contain all motions and amendments in the exact form and 
order the person presiding put them. 

 

16. Record of Attendance  
 

 A record will be made of all Cou
[...]
r that 
interest. Failure to do so could be in breach of this Code.  

 
11.8 If you fail to comply with the Code of Conduct (whether or not the finding is 

made in accordance with the Council’s agreed arrangements) the Council 
Standards Committee may have regard to that failure in deciding:  

 
a. whether to take action in relation to you, and  

b. what action to take.  
 

12.0 Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

12.1 Non- disclosable Pecuniary Interests or non-pecuniary interest are other 
interests that would qualify as grounds for bias in an application to quash a 
decision of the Council. If you attend a meeting at which any item of business 
is to be considered and you are aware that you have a “non-disclosable 
pecuniary interest” or “non-pecuniary interest” in that item, you must make 
verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest at or before the 
consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



Code of Conduct for Councillors  
 

 

13.0  Gifts and Hospitality 
 
13.1  You must, within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of 

any gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £50 which you have 
accepted as a Councillor from any person or body other than the Council. 

 
13.2  The Monitoring Officer will place your notification on a public register of gifts 

and hospitality. 
 
14.0 Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 
 
14.1 The Council takes its safeguarding responsibilities seriously. To this end, on 

15 October 2013, Cabinet (Resources) Panel decided that criminal records 
checks would be carried out for all Councillors following election. Enhanced 
checks will be carried out for those Councillors who may, by virtue of their 
particular responsibilities, have unsupervised contact with children. (As of 
June 2015, this applied to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People, the Cabinet Member for Education, and members of the Corp
[...]
ficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

 
For this purpose – 
 

“the Act” means the Localism Act 2011; 
 
“body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest” means a firm in 
which the relevant person is a partner or a body corporate of which the 
relevant person is a director, or in the securities of which the relevant person 
has a beneficial interest; 
 
“director” includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial 
and provident society; 
 
“land” excludes an easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land which 
does not carry with it a right for the relevant person (alone or jointly with 
another) to occupy the land or to receive income; 
 
“M” means a member of a relevant authority; 
 
“member” includes a co-opted member;  
 
“relevant authority” means the authority of which M is a Councillor; 
 
“relevant period” means the period of 12 months ending with the day on which 
M gives a notification for the purposes of section 30(1) or 31(7), as the case 
may be, of the Act; 
 
“relevant person” means M or any other person referred to in section 30(3)(b) 
of the Act; 
 
“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, 
units of a collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other 
than money deposited with a building society. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance Committee 
15 November 2019 

 

Report title Introduction of Paperless Committee Meetings 

 Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Ian Brookfield  
Leader of the Council  

Wards affected All Wards  

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive 

Originating service Democratic Services 

Accountable employee Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Tel 01902 550320  
Email Jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 

n/a  

Recommendation for decision: 

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

Approve to undertake a pilot of ‘paperless’ meetings and, subject to the success of the 

pilot, to extend this approach to all Council and Committee meetings on a phased basis. 

  

Page 71

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The adoption of a paperless approach to meetings will reduce the Council’s carbon 

footprint, deliver printing, paper and production cost savings, and provide Councillors with 

improved access to information, thereby allowing them to undertake their duties more 

effectively and efficiently. 

2.0 Background 

2.1  In light of ongoing financial pressures, the Council continues to look at identifying ways of 

doing more with less. Part of the Council’s strategy to achieve this is through the 

implementation of smarter ways of working in a digital age through its Business 

Transformation agenda. 

2.2 A number of Councils have completed a transition to paperless meetings over recent 

years and there is a clear direction of travel in this regard, such that over the course of 

the next few years it is expected to become standard practice in local government.  

2.3 Wolverhampton significantly reduced its own paper dependence in 2014, having 
migrated to the modern.gov application. Currently 36 Councillors request paper copies, 
with additional copies supplied to political assistants and Councillor Support.  

2.4 Across a wide number of service areas, the Council is increasingly encouraging its 
residents to access services electronically. Moving to paperless meetings provides 
Councillors with an opportunity to lead by example in this regard and demonstrate that 
they too are prepared to embrace new forms of technology to deliver savings, embrace 
more efficient working practices and reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

3.0 Advantages of Paperless Working 
 

3.1 There are a number of potential benefits associated with a move to paperless meetings, 

which include: 

Environmental Benefits 

3.2  The Council declared a Climate Change emergency on Wednesday 17 July 2019. The 

primary benefit of paperless meetings is the reduction of the Council’s carbon footprint, 

highlighting the authority as being environmentally responsible. Paper and stationery 

usage is reduced, less energy is used to produce printed papers and less transport is 

involved. 

Reduced Printing and Postage Costs 

3.3  The frequency of Council and Committee meetings and the size of agendas can vary 

significantly, and with the addition of ad-hoc Committees, extraordinary meetings, Sub-

Committees and Working Groups, it is difficult to project a definitive cost saving that 

paperless meetings would offer going forward.  An indicative cost reduction is provided 

by 2018-2019 figures however, when the total cost of printing and posting papers was 

just under £10,000.  

Page 72



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Security 

3.4  The Modern.Gov app will enable Democratic Services to disseminate Private or 

Restricted (Exempt Information) papers securely to Councillors. This has the benefit of 

ensuring that only the people who should see the papers have access to them.  

Employee Time 

3.5  The removal of the need to print, envelope and process hard-copy agenda papers for 

postage will result in efficiencies in Committee administrator time which can be 

reallocated to other areas of support. 

Improved Access to Information 

3.6  Through the Modern.Gov app, Councillors are able to access meeting papers from any 

place, at any time to suit their personal commitments. Most tablet devices are small, 

portable, convenient and easy to use once Councillors become familiar with them; by 

contrast some agenda packs can be several hundred pages long and particularly 

cumbersome.  

3.7  The Modern.Gov app can be set to retain six months’ worth of Committee papers which 

can be accessed and referred to at any time (including during meetings), improving 

access to information. At the current time Councillors only receive a hard copy agenda 

for the Committees on which they sit; however, the app can be configured to provide 

Councillors with access to any Council meeting papers they wish to receive.  

3.8  The Modern.Gov app has a range of annotation tools to allow Councillors and employees 

to make notes, highlight sections etc. as required. 

 Improved Councillor Skills 

3.9  An additional by-product of a move to paperless meetings is likely to be the upskilling of 

some Councillors’ IT skills. Going paperless provides an incentive to embrace new 

technologies, and at a time when most Councils are adopting a “Digital First” approach 

for their communities, it can only help having Councillors who are more skilled and have 

an understanding of technology and how it can transform service delivery. 

4.0 Options for Implementation 

4.1 Some local authorities are known to have used a ‘guillotine’ approach to introducing 
paperless meetings, whereby all meetings from an agreed cut-off date are to become 
strictly paperless. This approach has had mixed results, with some Council’s finding that 
this allows little time for Councillors to build confidence. 

4.2 Other local authorities have opted initially for a pilot, followed by a gradual meeting-by-
meeting approach. 

4.3 It is considered that Cabinet, as the Executive of the Council, lead by example to 
undertake a pilot of this nature.  

Page 73



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.4 The Cabinet meeting scheduled for Wednesday 4 December 2019 represents a suitable 
opportunity to hold the pilot. 

4.5 Subject to any further feedback/concerns arising from the pilot paperless meeting, it is 
then recommended that a phased Council-wide transition to paperless meeti
[...]
s the reduction of the Council’s carbon footprint, 

highlighting the authority as being environmentally responsible. Paper and stationery 

usage is reduced, less energy is used to produce printed papers and less transport is 

involved. 

11.0 Human resources implications 

11.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

12.0 Corporate landlord implications 

12.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

12.2  

Page 75



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

13.0  Health and Wellbeing Implications  

13.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 October 2019
	5 Changes to the Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Article 7 - Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements
	Appendix 2 - Full Council Procedure Rules
	Appendix 3 - Access to Information Procedure Rules
	Appendix 4 - Code of Conduct for Councillors

	6 Introduction of Paperless Committee Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
Minutes - 15 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Governance Committee 
 

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

Employees  

Martyn Sargeant Head of Governance 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Philippa Salmon Democratic Services Officer 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies (if any) 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 October 2019 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Item 5 – Boundary Review 
It was confirmed that, due to the General Election, an extension had been negotiated 
through to the March Council meeting. Councillors Ian Brookfield and Wendy 
Thompson registered concern that this would not allow for enough time as the 
budget would be due for discussion and there would be further elections. 
 
Item 6 – Review of Polling Places and Districts 
It was confirmed that the polling station in East Park would not be moved. Polling 
places would remain under review given the extensive building programme that was 
planned for the City over the next few years. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

5 Changes to the Constitution 
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, presented the Changes to the 
Constitution for recommendation to Council. The majority of the proposed changes 
were matters of housekeeping and had been previously agreed by Council. Changes 
to Terms of Reference documents had been agreed by the relevant Committees. The 
Committee were informed that officers had been advised that a change to the Official 
Journal of the European Union threshold for services and supplies had been made 
since the report had been published. It was agreed that the figure for the threshold 
be removed from the Constitution and replaced with ‘in line with the Official Journal 
of the European Union threshold for services and supplies’, to ensure that work could 
continue.  
 
With regards to section 12.13, Point of order, Councillors queried whether the 
subjectivity of the person would be an issue. It was confirmed that there would be 
opportunities to adjourn hearings to enable the Monitoring Officer to provide advice. 
The code of conduct process would remain separate and would still apply. Following 
a discussion on Council procedure rules, it was agreed that copies of the ABC of 
Chairmanship would be made available to Councillors. It was confirmed that the 
incoming Major and Deputy Mayor received specific training on procedure rules as 
standard, as did all new Councillors. Refresher training was also available to any 
Councillor on request. All Councillors received a DBS check but the Council had to 
justify the need for any enhanced checks, which could then be challenged by 
Councillors.  
 
It was noted that, once the Director of Governance was in post, a more fundamental 
review of the Constitution would be undertaken.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the amendments to the Constitution, with the removal of the figure for 
the Official Journal of the European Union threshold for services and supplies. 

2. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to implement the changes. 
 

6 Introduction of Paperless Committee Meetings 
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, presented the Introduction of 
Paperless Committee Meetings report for approval. The Committee were requested 
to approve to undertake a pilot of ‘paperless’ meetings and, subject to the success of 
the pilot, to extend this approach to all Council and Committee meetings on a phased 
basis.  
 
It was agreed that the Core Principles should include flexibility for finance papers and 
appendices as some reports were heavily detailed. Councillors reiterated that 
appropriate support would need to be in place for any Councillors with hidden 
disabilities. It was noted that the proposal had been discussed previously and had 
been the justification for Councillors receiving devices. The change would align with 
the Council’s Climate Change emergency declaration and would create a saving on 
printing and postage charges. It was agreed that consideration would be given to 
stopping the posting of any Committee papers to Councillors regardless of the 
success of the paperless meetings pilot. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That a pilot of ‘paperless’ meetings be undertaken and, subject to the success 
of the pilot, to extend this approach to all Council and Committee meetings on a 
phased basis. 

2. That consideration be given to stopping the posting of any Committee papers to 
Councillors. 

 


